

No. 17-1245

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,
an agency or instrumentality of the Kingdom of Spain,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID CASSIRER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Sarah Erickson André

Counsel of Record

Thaddeus J. Stauber

Nixon Peabody LLP

300 South Grand Avenue

Suite 4100

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 629-6076

sandre@nixonpeabody.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

*A. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending
Resolution of Animal Science Products 2*

*B. The Brief Amici Curiae Supports Petitioner’s
Request that the Court Hold This Petition Pending
Resolution of Animal Science Products 6*

*C. Respondents Mischaracterize the Record to
Distract This Court 8*

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 16-1220 (S. Ct. Jan. 3, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	5, 6
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Lit.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	5
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz off the coast of France on March 16, 1978</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992)	5, 6
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	5
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	3, 4, 6
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	5
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litigation</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016)	1

STATUTES AND RULES

Spanish Civil Code Article 1955 7, 10
Spanish Civil Code Article 1956 7, 9, 10, 11
1870 Spanish Penal Code 8, 9
1973 Spanish Penal Code 8
